Average Age(Years) 40.2 40
Weighted average duration (based on discounted cash flows) in years 12 13
Average monthly salary 18,185 13,984

Benefits valued:
Period As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
Normal Retirement Age 58 Years 58 Years
Salary Last drawn qualifying salary Last drawn qualifying salary
Vesting Period 5 Years of service 5 Years of service
Benefits on Normal Retirement 15/26 * Salary * Past Service (yr) 15/26 * Salary * Past Service (yr)
Benefit on early exit due to death and disability As above except that no vesting

conditions apply
As above except that no vesting
conditions apply

Limit Without limit Without limit

128 | Annual Report 2017-18

Current Liability (*Expected payout in next year as per schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013) :
` in lac

Period As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Non Current Liability (Long Term)  -  1,840.41
Total Liability  -  2,060.33

Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
` in lac

 Particulars  Note  Year ended March 31, 2017
(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations (x)  104,221.92  13,443.32  117,665.24
Other income (I), (iv)  385.06  646.33  1,031.39
Total Revenue  104,606.98  14,089.65  118,696.63
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed  68,479.72  68,479.72
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  -  -
Changes in inventories of finished goods
work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade

 (568.70)  (568.70)

Employee benefits expense (vii)  16,464.08  260.68  16,724.76
Excise duty (x)  -  13,443.32  13,443.32
Finance costs (v)  1,243.06  1,081.62  2,324.68
Depreciation and amortization expense (i), (ii), (iii)  2,649.90  (303.54)  2,346.36
Other expenses (vi)  16,323.61  1.88  16,325.49
Total expenses  104,591.67  14,484.27  119,075.62
Profit before extraordinary items and tax  15.31  (394.31)  (378.99)
Extraordinary Items / Prior period adjustments  (12.15)  12.15  (0.00)
Profit before tax  3.16  (382.16)  (378.99)
Tax expense:
(1) Current tax  43.65  14.93  58.58
(2) Deferred tax  122.41  (341.04)  (218.63)
Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing
operations

 (162.90)  (56.35)  (218.94)

Other Comprehensive Income
(i) 	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (vii), (xi)  (33.01)  (33.01)
(ii) 	 Income tax relating to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss
 10.20  10.20

(i) 	 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii) 	 Income tax relating to items that will be

reclassified to profit or loss
Total Comprehensive Income for the period
(Comprising Profit / (Loss) and Other
Comprehensive Income for the period)

 (162.90)  (79.16)  (241.75)

Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.
10/- per share)

 2,138.82  2,138.82

Earning per share (In Rs.)
Basic / Diluted

 (0.76)  (1.02)

Annual Report 2017-18 | 129

FIRST-TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS
s) 	 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

` in lac
 Particulars  Note  As at April 1, 2016  As at March 31, 2017

Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment (i),(ii) 28,033.64  (8,221.98)  19,811.66  27,503.83  (7,881.16)  19,622.67
(b) Capital work-in-progress (at cost)  150.24  150.24  303.17  303.17
(c) Investment Property (ii)  -  3,115.88  3,115.88  -  3,114.86  3,114.86
(d) Other Intangible assets (iii)  174.02  1,021.39  1,195.41  129.79  958.55  1,088.34
(e) Intangible assets under
development
(e) Financial Assets
(i) Investments
(i) Loans (iv)  238.05  (11.07)  226.99  306.40  (24.09)  282.32
(ii) Other financial assets (i)  481.63  4,072.59  4,554.22  425.14  3,617.05  4,042.19
(f) Deferred tax assets  -  115.41  115.41  -  115.41  115.41
(g) Income tax assets (net)  298.32  298.32  763.71  763.71
(h) Other non-current assets (iv)  777.06  1.58  778.64  822.24  11.47  833.71
Total Non - Current Assets  30,152.96  93.81  30,246.76  30,254.28  (87.90)  30,166.37

Current assets:
(a) Inventories  4,224.55  4,224.55  5,510.36  -  5,510.36
(b) Financial assets  -
(i) Investments
(i) Trade receivables (vi)  11,419.80  (116.82)  11,302.98  16,862.15  (118.70)  16,743.45
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  149.54  149.54  227.57  -  227.57
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  2,588.48  2,588.48  2,643.46  -  2,643.46
(iv) Loans (iv)  984.74  9.31  994.05  724.50  12.16  736.66
(v) Other financial assets  52.80  52.80  57.23  -  57.23
(c) Other current assets  2,555.35  (115.41)  2,439.95  3,287.26  (115.41)  3,171.86
Total Current Assets  21,975.27  (222.92)  21,752.35  29,312.54  (221.95)  29,090.59
TOTAL ASSETS  52,128.22  (129.11)  51,999.11  59,566.82  (309.85)  59,256.96

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  2,138.82  -  2,138.82  2,138.82  -  2,138.82
(b) Other equity  19,861.59  562.02  20,423.61  19,699.00  213.28  19,912.28
Total Equity  22,000.41  562.02  22,562.43  21,837.82  213.28  22,051.10

LIABILITIES
Non-Current liabilities:
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings (v)  5,607.40  (1,230.33)  4,377.06  5,080.95  (1,062.16)  4,018.80
(b) Government grants (v)  -  1,015.04  1,015.04  -  799.75  799.75
(c) Provisions (vii)  -  754.15  754.15  -  1,016.77  1,016.77
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (viii)  2,381.55  (1,212.71)  1,168.84  2,503.97  (1,563.95)  940.01
(e) Other non current liabilities  79.38  79.38  82.53  -  82.53
Total Non - Current Liabilities  8,068.33  (673.84)  7,394.48  7,667.45  (809.59)  6,857.86

130 | Annual Report 2017-18

` in lac
 Particulars  Note  As at April 1, 2016  As at March 31, 2017

Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS

Current liabilities:
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  2,622.07  2,622.07  10,008.06  -  10,008.06
(ii) Trade payables  14,598.93  14,598.93  14,485.01  -  14,485.01
(iii) Other financial liabilities  3,030.38  3,030.38  3,252.59  -  3,252.59
(b) Government Grants (v)  -  215.29  215.29  -  215.29  215.29
(c) Other current liabilities  1,358.53  1,358.53  2,124.10  -  2,124.10
(d) Provisions (ix),

(vii)
 449.57  (232.57)  217.00  191.79  71.16  262.95

Total Current Liabilities 22,059.47  (17.28) 22,042.19 30,061.54  286.45 30,348.00
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 52,128.22  (129.11) 51,999.11 59,566.82  (309.85) 59,256.96

Notes to first time adoption :

i.	 Arrangements in the nature of lease:

	U nder the Previous GAAP, the Property Plant and Equipment (PPE) related to Lucknow plant were capitalized and
depreciation was accordingly charged to statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS, PPE related to Lucknow plant,
considered as embedded lease arrangement, has been de-recognised and shown as lease receivable at amortized
value.

ii.	 Investment Property

	 Under the Previous GAAP, certain Investment property was classified as Property Plant and Equipment (PPE).
Under Ind AS- 40 these PPE are reclassified as Investment property.